

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES, PETITIONER

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	13
I. The court of appeals has invalidated an Act of Congress	14
II. The court of appeals erred in holding COPA unconstitutional	15
A. COPA is narrowly tailored	16
B. There is no alternative to COPA that is equally effective	25
C. COPA is not substantially overbroad	28
III. The question presented is ripe for review	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 882 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1056 (1990)	15, 18
<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 942 (1991)	15, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	9, 10, 28, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 372 S.E.2d 618 (1988)	16, 19
<i>Crawford v. Lungren</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1117 (1997)	15
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993)	15, 19-20
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	17, 19
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	4, 16, 18
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)	17	
<i>M.S. News Co. v. Casado</i> , 721 F.2d 1281 (10th Cir. 1983)	15	
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	4, 9-10, 17	
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2, 3, 5, 6, 27	
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	17, 18	
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003)	23, 24	
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	24	
<i>United States v. Chemical Found. Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	24-25	
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	15	
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	25, 26	
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	18	
<i>Upper Midwest Booksellers Ass'n v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 780 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1985)	15	
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003)	28	
Constitution and statutes:		
U.S. Const.:		
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>	
Amend. V	7	
Child Online Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. C, Tit. XIV, §§ 1401-1406, 112 Stat. 2681-736 to 2681-741		3
Children's Internet Protection Act, 114 Stat. 2763A-335		23
Communications Decency Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Tit. V, § 502, 110 Stat. 133		2
47 U.S.C. 223(b)	2	
47 U.S.C. 223(d)	2	
47 U.S.C. 223(e)(5)	2	
47 U.S.C. 230(d)	27	
47 U.S.C. 231	3	

Statutes—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 231 note	3
(Finding 1)	6, 26
(Finding 2)	7
(Finding 3)	7
(Finding 4)	7
47 U.S.C. 231(a)(1)	3, 5, 6, 12
47 U.S.C. 231(c)(1)	5, 21
47 U.S.C. 231(d)(1)	22
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(2)	6
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(2)(A)	3, 12, 20
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(2)(B)	4, 12, 20
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6)	4, 11, 16, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6)(A)	4, 6
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6)(B)	4, 6
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6)(C)	4, 6
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(7)	6, 11, 19
47 U.S.C. 501	22
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 775, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	4, 5, 6, 19, 25, 26
 <i>Legislative Proposals to Protect Children from Inappropriate Materials on the Internet: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecomm., Trade and Consumer Prot. of the House Comm. on Commerce, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)</i>	
S. Rep. No. 225, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	3 3, 5, 6
